gS = $65. The optimal

values of decision variables of the models under crisp and

Pythagorean fuzzy environments are provided in

following Table-2.

Optimal

solution

Crisp  Fuzzy

Lot size 877.921units 871.793units

Screening

time

0.00501 0.00497

Cycle length 0.0122year 0.0122year

Total profit 2052711.358/year 2053171.670/year

4.1 Graphical Analysis of models

 Fig.2 indicated that order quantity vs. profit

function. When range from 600 to 1300 then is

concave in z.

 Fig. 3, 4, 5, and 6 all illustrate the % of defective

versus the total profit in four varying ranges of

defective items. We can conclude that as the

percentage of defective items increase in the

range of 0 and 0.8, the profit of the model

increases, and in the range of 0.8 to 1.2, there is a

gap when defective items percent is almost 1,

indicating that % of defective items cannot be

taken exactly 1, after which there is a decrease in

the profit of the items.

Fig. 2. Lot size vs total profit

Fig. 3.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig.6. (Fig. 3, 4, 5, and 6 all illustrate the % of defective

versus the total profit in four varying ranges of defective

items)

Journal of Optimization in Industrial Engineering, Vol.15, Issue 1, Winter & Spring 2022, 47-55

53

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

We have considered the effects of the lot size and profit

function under the changes from -25%  to +25% of the

parameters .

  /

the result as summarized in table -3.

Table-3
Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter %

change maxz  ( )ETPU z  % change

in

( )ETPU z

D

+25 981.546 2569384.081 25.17

+15 941.466 2362673.631 15.1

-15 809.403 1742899.275 -15.09

-25 760.302 1536461.245 -25.14

gS

+25 899.125 3201293.124 55.95

+15 890.704 2741858.588 33.57

-15 864.950 1363569.833 -33.57

-25 856.193 904145.445 -55.95

kC

+25 972.826 2049845.436 -0.14

+15 936.019 2050956.914 -0.08

-15 815.696 2054590.448 0.09

-25 771.429 2055927.229 0.16

pC

+25 866.289 1434250.745 -30.12

+15 870.961 1681634.427 -18.07

-15 884.827 2423789.943 18.07

-25 889.401 2671176.566 30.12

sC

+25 877.723 2042109.137 -0.52

+15 877.803 2046350.026 -0.31

-15 878.040 2059072.692 0.31

-25 878.119 2063313.581 0.52

ghC

+25 786.527 2049634.404 -0.15

+15 819.543 2050825.058 -0.09

-15 950.865 2054742.930 0.1

-25 1010.978 2056196.907 0.17

dhC

+25 876.128 2052657.148 -0.0002

+15 876.844 2052678.819 -0.0001

-15 879.003 2052743.938 0.0001

-25 879.726 2052765.680 0.0002

p

+25 878.276 2058160.138 0.27

+15 878.132 2055970.863 0.15

-15 877.718 2049480.944 -0.16

-25 877.587 2047343.383 -0.26

Fig.7 explores the behavior of total profit, for each of the

cost parameters, the sensitivity analysis concludes that the

behavior of the lot size and profit changes over the

percentage of changes of the demand, cost parameters,

and defective on and from (-25% to +25%) exclusively.

We can also observe that as the percentage of demand

increases then there is an increase in lot size as well as

total profit and vice versa. Change of holding cost doesn't

affect the total profit but the profit function varies in such

a way that it neither never decreases nor never increases